make a distribution of capital or of assets. Such distributions, if any, will be made at the discretion of our board of directors. Distributions will be
made in cash to the extent that cash is available for distribution.

On January 14, 2005, the closing sale price for our common stock, as reported on the NYSE, was $13.59. As of January 13, 2005, there were six
record holders of our common stock. This figure does not reflect the beneficial ownership of shares held in nominee name.

39

Edgar Filing: Digital Realty Trust, Inc. - Form S-11/A

Table of Contents 65

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth the historical combined capitalization of the Digital Realty Predecessor as of September 30, 2004 and our
consolidated capitalization on a pro forma basis as of September 30, 2004. You should read this table in conjunction with �Use of Proceeds,�
�Selected Combined Financial Data,� �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations�Liquidity and
Capital Resources� and our consolidated financial statements and the notes to our financial statements appearing elsewhere in this prospectus.

Historical
Combined

Pro Forma
Consolidated

(In thousands)
Mortgages and other loans $ 551,351 $ 551,247
Minority interests in our operating partnership �  257,768
Stockholders� equity:
   % series A cumulative redeemable preferred stock, $.01 par value per share, 6,000,000 shares authorized
and   shares issued and outstanding on a pro forma basis(1) �  71,737
Preferred stock, $0.1 par value per share, 14,000,000 shares authorized, none issued or outstanding �  �
Common stock, $.01 par value per share, 100,000,000 shares
authorized, 21,421,300 shares issued and outstanding(2) �  214
Additional paid in capital �  174,613
Accumulated other comprehensive income �  338
Owner�s equity, including accumulated other comprehensive income 225,363 �

Total stockholders�/owner�s equity 225,363 246,902

Total capitalization $ 776,714 1,055,917

(1) The preferred stock outstanding as shown includes series A preferred stock to be issued in this offering and excludes   shares of series A preferred
stock issuable upon exercise of the underwriters� over-allotment option.

(2) The common stock outstanding as shown excludes (i) 2,058,639 additional shares available for future issuance under our incentive award plan, (ii) 924,902
shares issuable under options granted under our incentive award plan, (iii) 1,490,561 shares reserved for long-term incentive units granted under our incentive
award plan that may, subject to limits in the partnership agreement of our operating partnership, be exchanged for cash or, at our option, shares of our

[…]

long-term incentive unit, covering the period from the consummation of our initial public offering on November 3, 2004 through December 31,
2004. The dividend and distribution were paid on January 14, 2005. The dividend was equivalent to an annual rate of $0.975 per common share,
common unit and long-term incentive unit.

Commitments and Contingencies

Upon completion of this offering and application of the proceeds therefrom, we will have long-term indebtedness totaling $551.2 million. The
following table summarizes our contractual obligations as of September 30, 2004, including the maturities and scheduled principal repayments
of our pro forma secured debt and unsecured credit facility debt, and provides information about the commitments due in connection with our
ground lease, tenant improvement and leasing commission obligations during the remainder of 2004 and for each of the five years thereafter (in
thousands):

The following table outlines the timing of required payments related to our commitments on a pro forma basis as of September 30, 2004 (in
thousands):

Obligation Through

Remainder of

2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 Thereafter Total

Edgar Filing: Digital Realty Trust, Inc. - Form S-11/A

Table of Contents 90

2004

Long-term debt principal payments(1) $ 1,729 $ 16,080 $ 142,120 $ 95,323 $ 6,353 $ 136,955 $ 151,828 $ 550,388
Ground lease(2) 60 241 241 241 241 241 9,581 10,846
Tenant improvements and leasing commissions 1,510 657 250 �  �  �  �  2,417

Total $ 3,299 $ 16,978 $ 142,611 $ 95,564 $ 6,594 $ 137,196 $ 161,409 $ 563,651

(1) Includes $64.3 million of borrowings under our unsecured credit facility which matures in November 2007.
(2) After February 2036, rent for the remaining term of the ASM Lithography ground lease will be determined based on a fair market value appraisal of the asset

and, as a result, is excluded from the above information.

53

Edgar Filing: Digital Realty Trust, Inc. - Form S-11/A

Table of Contents 91

Table of Contents

Consolidated Indebtedness to be Outstanding After this Offering

Upon completion of this offering and the anticipated application of the use of proceeds therefrom, we expect to have approximately $551.2

[…]

million of outstanding consolidated long-term debt as set forth in the table below. We expect our ratio of debt to total market capitalization to be
approximately 41.0% (based on the closing price of our common stock on January 14, 2005 of $13.59). Upon completion of this offering and
application of the use of proceeds therefrom, we expect that approximately $278.6 million of our outstanding long-term debt will be variable rate
debt; however, we have entered into interest rate swap agreements for approximately $140.3 million of our variable rate debt. As a result, we
expect that approximately 74.9% of our total indebtedness, upon completion of the offering and the anticipated application of the use of
proceeds therefrom, will be subject to fixed interest rates.

The following table sets forth information with respect to the indebtedness that we expect will be outstanding after this offering and the
anticipated application of the proceeds therefrom on a pro forma basis as of September 30, 2004, but does not give effect to the approximately
$140.3 million in interest rate swap agreements (in thousands).

Properties Interest Rate

Principal
Amount

Annual
Debt

Service(1) Maturity Date
Balance at
Maturity(2)

100 Technology Center Drive�Mortgage LIBOR + 1.70%   $ 20,000 $ 862 Apr. 1, 2009 $ 20,000
200 Paul Avenue�Mortgage LIBOR + 3.17%   46,908 4,496 Jul. 1, 2006(3) 43,794
Ardenwood Corporate Park, NTT/Verio Premier Data Center,
VarTec Building�Mortgage LIBOR + 1.59%   43,000 1,729 Aug. 9, 2006(4) 43,000
Ardenwood Corporate Park, NTT/Verio Premier Data Center,
VarTec Building�Mezzanine LIBOR + 5.75%   22,000 1,800 Aug. 9, 2006(4) 22,000
AT&T Web Hosting Facility�Mortgage LIBOR + 1.85%   8,775 391 Dec. 1, 2006(3) 8,775
Camperdown House�Mortgage 6.85%   23,079(5) 3,658 Oct. 31, 2009 14,040
Carrier Center�Mortgage LIBOR + 4.25%(6) 26,001 2,183 Nov. 11, 2007(7) 24,787
Granite Tower�Mortgage LIBOR + 1.20%   21,645 1,181 Jan. 1, 2009 19,530
MAPP Building�Mortgage 7.62%(9) 9,717(8) 849 Mar. 1, 2032(9) 8,748
Maxtor Manufacturing Facility�Mortgage LIBOR + 2.25%   18,000 1,229 Dec. 31, 2006(3) 17,186
Stanford Place II�Mortgage 5.14%   26,000 1,336 Jan. 10, 2009 26,000
Univision Tower�Mortgage 6.04%   58,000 4,191 Nov. 6, 2009 54,228
eBay Bridge Loan LIBOR + 2.00%   7,950 352 Aug. 11, 2005 7,950
Secured Term Debt(10) 5.65%   155,000 10,736 Nov. 3, 2014 128,765
Unsecured Credit Facility(11) LIBOR + 1.75%   64,313 2,688 Nov. 3, 2007 64,313

Subtotal 550,388 $ 37,681 $ 503,116
Loan premium(8) 859

Total $ 551,247

  (1) Annual debt service for floating rate loans is calculated based on the 1-month, 3-month and 6-month LIBOR rates at January 7, 2005, which were 2.43%,
2.61% and 2.84%, respectively. Annual Debt service excludes the impact of interest rate swaps entered into effective November 26, 2004 to swap variable
rate debt to fixed rate debt.

  (2) Assuming no payment has been made on the principal in advance of its due date.
  (3) Two one-year extensions are available.
  (4) A 13-month extension and a one-year extension are available.
  (5) Based on our hedged exchange rate of $1.6083 to £1.00.